Over the next decade, 14 more workers (nine of whom had 
ARS) died due to various causes, mostly unrelated to the radiation exposure. 

36 hours after the accident, a 10-kilometre exclusion zone was established and 
followed by the evacuation of approximately forty-nine thousand (49,000) people. 
Later, the exclusion zone was expanded to 30 kilometres and followed by the 
exclusion of approximately sixty-eight thousand (68,000) more people. The city of 
Pripyat (Прип'ять, known as Prypiat), built to house the families of the workers of 
the Chernobyl Nuclear Power Plant, was abandoned and replaced by the city of 
Slavutych (Славутич).  

The Chernobyl Nuclear Power Plant sarcophagus, or Shelter Structure (Ukrainian: